Table of Contents

Part 9.0 - Forms of Transportation Agreements

Part 9.10 - Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A)

Part 9.20 - Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT)

Part 9.30 - Park and Loan Agreement (PAL)

Part 9.40 - Form of Released Transportation Agreement

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Part 9.0} \\ \text{Forms of Transportation Agreements} \\ \text{v. 0.1.0} \\ \text{Page 1 of 1} \end{array}$

FORMS OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS

Issued: June 9, 2010 Effective: May 24, 2010

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 1 of 9

FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule FT-A

THIS AGREEMENT (Agreement N	No) is entered into this	s day of,
20, by and between Viking Gas Transı	mission Company, a Delaware corp	oration, hereinafter referred to
as "Company," and,	hereinafter referred to as "Shipper.	" Company and Shipper shall
be collectively referred to as the "Parties."		
	WITNESSETH:	

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements below, Company and Shipper agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 Equivalent Quantity shall mean that during any given period of time, the quantities of gas delivered by Company hereunder at the Delivery Point(s) shall be the thermal equivalent of the quantities of gas received by Company for the account of Shipper for transportation hereunder at the Receipt Point(s), less quantities provided by Shipper for Company's system fuel and use requirements and gas lost and unaccounted for associated with this transportation service. For purposes of determining Equivalent Quantity, Company shall use established thermal conversion factors derived from measurement on a dry Dth basis pursuant to the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff and the applicable Rate Schedules.
- 1.2 Receipt Point(s) shall mean the Primary Receipt Point(s) as specified on Exhibit A attached hereto or the Secondary Receipt Point(s) as defined in Section 4.2 of Rate Schedule FT-A Firm Transportation Service.
- 1.3 Delivery Point(s) shall mean the Primary Delivery Point(s) as specified on Exhibit A attached hereto or the Secondary Delivery Point(s) as defined in Section 4.4 of Rate Schedule FT-A Firm Transportation Service.

ARTICLE II - TRANSPORTATION

Company agrees to accept and receive daily, on a firm basis, at the Receipt Point(s), from Shipper such quantity of gas as Shipper makes available and deliver for Shipper to the Delivery Point(s) an Equivalent Quantity of gas up to the TQ, subject to the MDQs specified on Exhibit A for the Primary Receipt Point(s) and Primary Delivery Point(s).

ARTICLE III - RECEIPT AND DELIVERY PRESSURES

Shipper shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Company the gas to be transported hereunder at pressures sufficient to deliver such gas into Company's system at the Receipt Point(s), provided such pressure shall not exceed 877 psig. Company shall deliver the gas to be transported hereunder to or for the account of Shipper at the pressures existing in Company's system at the Delivery Point(s) unless otherwise specified on Exhibit A.

ARTICLE IV - QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS FOR MEASUREMENTS

For all gas received, transported and delivered hereunder, the Parties agree to the quality specifications and standards for measurement as provided for in the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff. Company shall be responsible for the operation of measurement facilities at the Delivery Point(s), the North Branch, Minnesota Receipt Point and at any other mutually agreeable Receipt Point(s). In the event that measurement facilities are not operated by Company, then the responsibility for operations shall

6.6

Conditions in Company's FERC Gas Tariff.

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 2 of 9

be deemed to be that of the operator of the measurement facilities at such point. If the measurement facilities are not operated by Company and there is no third-party operator at such point, then the responsibility for operations shall be deemed to be Shipper's.

ARTICLE V - FACILITIES

The facilities necessary to receive, transport and deliver gas as described herein are in place and no new facilities are anticipated to be required.

new	ractifiles are afficipated to be required.
or	
[If fa as wl	icilities are contemplated to be constructed, a brief description of the facilities will be included, as well no is to construct, own, and/or operate such facilities.]
	ARTICLE VI - RATES FOR SERVICE
6.1	Transportation Charge - Commencing on the date of implementation of this Agreement under Section 10.1, the compensation to be paid by Shipper to Company shall be in accordance with Company's effective Rate Schedule FT-A and the General Terms and Conditions of Company's Tariff. Where applicable, Shipper shall also pay the Annual Charge Adjustment surcharge as such rate may change from time to time.
6.2	System Fuel and Losses - Shipper will provide to Company, at no cost to Company, a daily quantity of gas in Dths for Company's system fuel and uses and gas lost and unaccounted for, in accordance with Company's effective Rate Schedule FT-A. Company shall have the unilateral right to effectuate changes in its system fuel and use and/or lost and unaccounted for factors at such time, or times, as it finds it necessary.
6.3	New Facilities Charge
6.4	Incidental Charges - Shipper agrees to pay Company for all known and anticipated filing fees, reporting fees or similar charges required for the rendition of the transportation service provided for herein. Further, Shipper agrees to reimburse Company for all other filing fees, reporting fees or similar charges paid by Company to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or any other agency in connection with the rendition of the transportation service provided for herein within thirty (30) days after receiving proof of payment from Company.
6.5	Overrun Charges - Shipper agrees to pay Company all overrun charges in accordance with the terms and conditions of Company's effective Rate Schedule FT-A and the General Terms and Conditions in Company's FERC Gas Tariff.

Imbalance Charges - Shipper agrees to pay Company all imbalance charges in accordance with the terms and conditions of Company's effective Rate Schedule FT-A and the General Terms and

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 3 of 9

6.7 Changes in Rates and Charges - Shipper agrees that Company shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in (a) the rates and charges stated in this Article, (b) the rates, charges, terms and conditions applicable to service pursuant to the Rate Schedule under which this service is rendered and (c) any provisions of the General Terms and Conditions in Company's FERC Gas Tariff as such Tariff may be revised or replaced from time to time. Without prejudice to Shipper's right to contest such changes, Shipper agrees to pay the effective rates and charges for service rendered pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII - RESPONSIBILITY DURING TRANSPORTATION

As between the Parties hereto, it is agreed that from the time gas is delivered by Shipper to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and prior to delivery of such gas to or for the account of Shipper at the Delivery Point(s), Company shall have the unqualified right to commingle such gas with other gas in its available system and shall have the unqualified right to handle and treat such gas as its own.

ARTICLE VIII - BILLINGS & PAYMENTS

Billings and payments under this Agreement shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff as such Tariff may be revised or replaced from time to time.

From time to time Company and Shipper may agree to a Negotiated Rate or a discount rate for a specific term for service hereunder. Provisions governing such Negotiated Rate, discount rate and term shall be set forth on an Exhibit hereto.

ARTICLE IX - RATE SCHEDULES AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Agreement and all terms and provisions contained or incorporated herein are subject to the effective provisions of Company's applicable Rate Schedule(s) and Company's General Terms and Conditions on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), or other duly constituted authorities having jurisdiction, as the same may be changed or superseded from time to time in accordance with the rules and regulations of the FERC, which Rate Schedule(s) and General Terms and Conditions are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof for all purposes. To the extent a term or condition set forth in this Agreement is inconsistent with the General Terms and Conditions, the General Terms and Conditions shall govern. Furthermore, to the extent a term or condition set forth in this Agreement is inconsistent with the applicable rate schedule, the rate schedule shall govern unless the relevant provision is inconsistent with the General Terms and Conditions.

ARTICLE X - TERM OF AGREEMENT

- 10.1 This Agreement shall become effective upon its execution and shall, under all circumstances, continue in effect in accordance with Company's FERC Gas Tariff after the effective date as set forth in Exhibit A. If the primary term of this Agreement shall be one year or more, then this Agreement shall continue in effect thereafter until extended or terminated in accordance with Sections 23 or 24 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff. Service rendered pursuant to this Agreement shall be abandoned upon termination of this Agreement.
- 10.2 Any portions of this Agreement necessary to balance receipts and deliveries under this Agreement upon its termination, as required by the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff, shall survive the other parts of this Agreement until such time as such balancing has been accomplished.
- 10.3 In addition to any other remedy Company may have, this Agreement will terminate automatically in the event Shipper fails to pay all of the amount of any bill for service rendered by Company hereunder when that amount is due, provided Company shall give Shipper and the FERC thirty (30) days notice prior to any termination of service. Service may continue hereunder if within the thirty

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 4 of 9

(30) day notice period satisfactory assurance of payment is made in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff.

ARTICLE XI - REGULATION

- 11.1 This Agreement shall be subject to all applicable governmental statutes, orders, rules and regulations and is contingent upon the receipt and continuation of all necessary regulatory approvals or authorizations upon terms acceptable to Company. This Agreement shall be void and of no force and effect if any necessary regulatory approval or authorization is not so obtained or continued. All parties hereto shall cooperate to obtain or continue all necessary approvals or authorizations, but no party shall be liable to any other party for failure to obtain or continue such approvals or authorizations. Further, if any governmental body having jurisdiction over the service provided for herein authorizes abandonment of such service on a date other than the Termination Date as defined in Section 10.1 herein, then the Termination Date shall nevertheless be the abandonment date so authorized.
- 11.2 Promptly following the execution of this Agreement, the Parties will file, or cause to be filed, and diligently prosecute, any necessary applications or notices with all necessary regulatory bodies for approval of the service provided for herein.
- 11.3 In the event the Parties are unable to obtain all necessary and satisfactory regulatory approvals for service prior to the expiration of two (2) years from the effective date hereof, then, prior to receipt of such regulatory approvals, either party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party at least thirty (30) days prior written notice, and the respective obligations hereunder, except for the provisions of Article VI herein, shall be of no force and effect from and after the effective date of such termination.

ARTICLE XII - ASSIGNMENTS

- 12.1 Either Party may assign or pledge this Agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder under the provisions of any mortgage, deed of trust, indenture, or other instrument which it has executed or may execute hereafter as security for indebtedness; otherwise, Shipper shall not assign this Agreement or any of its rights and obligations hereunder except pursuant to the capacity release provisions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff.
- 12.2 Any person or entity which shall succeed by purchase, transfer, merger, or consolidation to the properties, substantially or as an entirety, of either Party hereto shall be entitled to the rights and shall be subject to the obligations of its predecessor in interest under this Agreement, provided that such party shall have obtained all required FERC approvals required for performance under this Agreement.

ARTICLE XIII - WARRANTIES

In addition to the warranties set forth in Section 9 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff, Shipper warrants the following:

13.1 Shipper warrants that all upstream and downstream transportation arrangements are in place, or will be in place, as of the requested effective date of service, and that it has advised the upstream and downstream transporters of the receipt and delivery points under this Agreement and any quantity limitations for each point as specified on Exhibit(s) ______ attached hereto. Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold Company harmless for refusal to transport gas hereunder in the event any upstream or downstream transporter fails to receive or deliver gas as contemplated by this Agreement.

- 13.2 If transportation hereunder is pursuant to Subpart B of Part 284 of the FERC's Regulations, Shipper warrants that the service provided hereunder is on behalf of an intrastate pipeline or a local distribution company within the meaning of Section 311(a)(1) of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978. If transportation hereunder is pursuant to Subpart G, Section 284.222 of the Commission's Regulations, Shipper warrants that the service provided hereunder is on behalf of an interstate pipeline company.
- 13.3 If a party is acting as an agent hereunder, such party warrants that it is authorized to act for its principals in arranging the transportation service provided for herein.
- 13.4 Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold Company harmless from all suits, actions, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses (including reasonable attorneys fees) arising from or out of breach of any warranty, express or implied, by the Shipper herein.
- 13.5 Shipper warrants that it will have title to the gas delivered to Company under this Agreement.
- 13.6 Company shall not be obligated to provide or continue service hereunder in the event of any breach of warranty; provided, Company shall give Shipper and the FERC fifteen (15) days notice prior to any termination of service. Service will continue if within the fifteen (15) day notice period Shipper cures the breach of warranty.

ARTICLE XIV - ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

14.1 The Shipper hereby represents and warrants that (i) it has all requisite corporate power and authority, or other authority as applicable, to execute and perform this Agreement, (ii) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, or other action as applicable, (iii) this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Shipper enforceable against the Shipper pursuant to its terms except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency and other similar laws affecting the enforceability of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity, and (iv) all government approvals necessary for the execution, delivery and performance by the Shipper of its obligations under this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect.

ARTICLE XV - MISCELLANEOUS

- No modification of or supplement to the terms and provisions hereof shall be or become effective, except by the execution of supplementary written consent.
- 15.2 No waiver by any Party of any one or more defaults by the other in the performance of any provision of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different character.
- 15.3 Any notice, request, demand, statement, or bill provided for in this Agreement or any notice which either Party may desire to give to the other shall be in accordance with Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff.
- 15.4 The interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in accordance with and controlled by the laws of the State of Oklahoma, except for Choice of Law doctrine that refers to the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 15.5 Exhibit(s) _____ attached hereto is/are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes.

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 6 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed in several counterparts as of the date first hereinabove written.

VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY
BY:
TITLE:
SHIPPER:
BY:
TITLE:

Agreement No. _____

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 7 of 9

EXHIBIT A 1/ TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT DATED			
	BETWEE	N	
	AND VIKING GAS TRANSMIS	SION COMPANY	
Effective from	with the term ending	for each year of the Agreement2/	
Transportation Quantity:	Dth/d		
Transportation Path:			
Primary Receipt Point(s)	Location Code	Maximum Daily Quantity	
Primary Delivery Point(s)	Location Code	Maximum Daily Quantity	
Displacement Service: Yes	_		
Daily Quantity (MDQ) differ	during the term of this Agr or each specific period shall	ransportation Quantity (TQ) and/or the Maximum reement, the TQ and the MDQ and Receipt and be set forth in different Exhibits, with the first	
Delivery Point(s), each combi	nation of Primary Receipt P	ns of Primary Receipt Point(s) and/or Primary oint(s) and Primary Delivery Point(s) will be set A-1, the second Exhibit A-2, etc.	
2/ If the TQ and/or the MDQ for any point(s) vary during the term of this Agreement, state the effective dates (e.g., "March 1 through October 31") of the information set forth in this Exhibit.			
SUPERSEDES EXHIBIT A D	OATED	·	

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 8 of 9

EXHIBIT B TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule FT-A

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT

Shipper agrees to the Negotiated Rate option in accordance with Subsection 5.5 of Rate Schedule FT-A and notifies Company that it desires to be billed, and agrees to pay, the charges specified below for the period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Company's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election is an alternative to the billing of charges for Rate Schedule FT-A set forth on the Statement of Rates in Company's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time. Shipper also acknowledges that its election constitutes waiver of its reliance on and its right to use the recourse rates which are available to it under Rate Schedule FT-A.
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Company and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall include a Monthly Reservation Rate and a Commodity Rate as indicated below:
1. Monthly Reservation Rate for the category corresponding to the term of the attached Firm Transportation Agreement and the applicable Zone(s) (select (i), (ii), or (iii) below and complete the blank if applicable):
(i) at a rate of \$ /Dth; or
(ii) a reduction, stated on a percentage basis, from the maximum unit reservation charge, of %/Dth; or
(iii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Company's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time; and
2. Commodity Rate for the category corresponding to the term of the attached Firm Transportation Agreement and the applicable Zone(s) (select (i) or (ii) below and complete the blank if applicable)
(i) at a rate of \$ /Dth; or
(ii) at the maximum applicable rate shown in Company's Statement of Rates as it may change from time to time.
Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:
CUREDCEDEC EVILIDIT D. D. ATED
SUPERSEDES EXHIBIT B DATED:
Agreement No

Part 9.10 Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A) v. 8.0.0 superseding v. 7.0.0 Page 9 of 9

EXHIBIT C TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule FT-A

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT

Shipper and Company agree to a discounted rate in accordance with Subsection 5.2 of Rate Schedule
FT-A and Section 17 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff and agree that
Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period commencing,
20_ and continuing until and including, 20 Except as specified below, Shipper
shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to the Company's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to
time. Shipper acknowledges that the changes designated on this Exhibit C are the only changes to its
obligation to otherwise pay charges for Rate Schedule FT-A service in accordance with the general
Statement of Rates contained in the Company's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to time.
Specification of discounted rate: 1/
Company and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be discounted as indicated below:
Discounted Rate:
Rate Type:
Quantity:
Quantity Level:
Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date
Contract: Discounted Monthly Reservation Rate per Dth
Discounted Daily Commodity Rate per Dth
Point: Receipt Point
Delivery Point
Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point
Zone: Receipt Point to Delivery Point
Relationship:
Rate Component: Index Price Differential:
index i nee Directular.
Narrative Description of Discount Rate:
The state of the s
SUPERSEDES EXHIBIT C DATED:
1/ See Section 17.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff for descriptions of the discount rate types.
Agreement No

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 1 of 8

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT

THIS AGREEMENT (Agreement No) is entered into this day of
, 20, by and between Viking Gas	Transmission Company, a Delaware corporation,
hereinafter referred to as "Company," and	, hereinafter referred to as
"Shipper." Company and Shipper shall be collectively r	referred to herein as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements herein contained, Company and Shipper agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 Equivalent Quantity shall mean that during any given period of time, the quantities of gas delivered by Company hereunder at the Delivery Point(s) shall be the thermal equivalent of the quantities of gas received by Company for the account of Shipper for transportation hereunder at the Receipt Point(s), less quantities provided by Shipper for Company's system fuel and use requirements and gas lost and unaccounted for associated with this transportation service. For purposes of determining Equivalent Quantity, Company shall use established thermal conversion factors derived from measurement on a dry Dth basis pursuant to the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff and the applicable Rate Schedules.
- 1.2 Receipt Point(s) shall mean all designated receipt points of Company as specified on Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 1.3 Delivery Point(s) shall mean all designated delivery points of Company as specified on Exhibit A attached hereto.

ARTICLE II - TRANSPORTATION

Company agrees to accept and receive daily, on an interruptible basis, at the Receipt Point(s), from Shipper such quantity of gas as Shipper makes available and deliver for Shipper to the Delivery Point(s) an Equivalent Quantity of gas up to the TQ.

ARTICLE III - RECEIPT AND DELIVERY PRESSURES

Shipper shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Company the gas to be transported hereunder at pressures sufficient to deliver such gas into Company's system at the Receipt Point(s), provided such pressure shall not exceed 877 psig. Company shall deliver the gas to be transported hereunder to or for the account of Shipper at the pressures existing in Company's system at the Delivery Point(s) unless otherwise specified on Exhibit A.

ARTICLE IV - QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS FOR MEASUREMENTS

For all gas received, transported and delivered hereunder, the Parties agree to the quality specifications and standards for measurement as provided for in the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff. Company shall be responsible for the operation of measurement facilities at the Delivery Point(s), the North Branch, Minnesota Receipt Point and at any other mutually agreeable Receipt Point(s). In the event that measurement facilities are not operated by Company, then the responsibility for operations shall be deemed to be that of the operator of the measurement facilities at such point. If the measurement facilities are not operated by Company, and there is no third-party operator at such point, then the responsibility for operations shall be deemed to be Shipper's.

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 2 of 8

ARTICLE V - FACILITIES

The facilities necessary to receive, transport and deliver gas as described herein are in place and no new facilities are anticipated to be required.

or	
	cilities are contemplated to be constructed, a brief description of the facilities will be included, as well no is to construct, own and/or operate such facilities.]
	ARTICLE VI - RATES FOR SERVICE
6.1	Transportation Charge - Commencing on the date of implementation of this Agreement under Section 10.1, the compensation to be paid by Shipper to Company shall be in accordance with Company's effective Rate Schedule IT and the General Terms and Conditions of Company's Tariff. Where applicable, Shipper shall also pay the Annual Charge Adjustment surcharge as such rate may change from time to time.
6.2	System Fuel and Losses - Shipper will provide to Company, at no cost to Company, a daily quantity of gas in Dths for Company's system fuel and uses and gas lost and unaccounted for, in accordance with Company's effective Rate Schedule IT. Company shall have the unilateral right to effectuate changes in its system fuel and use and/or lost and unaccounted for factors at such time, or times, as it finds necessary.
6.3	New Facilities Charge -
6.4	Incidental Charges - Upon execution of this Agreement, Shipper agrees to pay Company for all known and anticipated filing fees, reporting fees or similar charges required for the rendition of the transportation service provided for herein. Further, Shipper agrees to reimburse Company for all other filing fees, reporting fees or similar charges paid by Company to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or any other agency in connection with the rendition of the transportation service provided for herein within thirty (30) days after receiving proof of payment from Company.
6.5	Overrun Charges - Shipper agrees to pay Company all overrun charges in accordance with the terms and conditions of Company's effective Rate Schedule IT and the General Terms and Conditions in Company's FERC Gas Tariff.
6.6	Imbalance Charges - Shipper agrees to pay Company all imbalance charges in accordance with the

6.7 Changes in Rates and Charges - Shipper agrees that Company shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in (a) the rates and charges stated in this Article, (b) the rates, charges, terms and conditions applicable to service pursuant to the Rate Schedule under which this service is rendered and (c) any provisions of the General Terms and Conditions in Company's FERC Gas Tariff as such Tariff may be revised or replaced from time to

Conditions in Company's FERC Gas Tariff.

terms and conditions of Company's effective Rate Schedule IT and the General Terms and

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 3 of 8

time. Without prejudice to Shipper's right to contest such changes, Shipper agrees to pay the effective rates and charges for service rendered pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE VII - RESPONSIBILITY DURING TRANSPORTATION

As between the Parties hereto, it is agreed that from the time gas is delivered by Shipper to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and prior to delivery of such gas to or for the account of Shipper at the Delivery Point(s), Company shall have the unqualified right to commingle such gas with other gas in its available system and shall have the unqualified right to handle and treat such gas as its own.

ARTICLE VIII - BILLINGS & PAYMENTS

Billings and payments under this Agreement shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff as such Tariff may be revised or replaced from time to time.

From time to time Company and Shipper may agree to a Negotiated Rate or a discount rate for a specific term for service hereunder. Provisions governing such Negotiated Rate, discount rate and term shall be set forth on an Exhibit hereto.

ARTICLE IX - RATE SCHEDULES AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Agreement and all terms and provisions contained or incorporated herein are subject to the effective provisions of Company's applicable Rate Schedule(s) and Company's General Terms and Conditions on file with the FERC, or other duly constituted authorities having jurisdiction, as the same may be changed or superseded from time to time in accordance with the rules and regulations of the FERC, which Rate Schedule(s) and General Terms and Conditions are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof for all purposes. To the extent a term or condition set forth in this Agreement is inconsistent with the General Terms and Conditions, the General Terms and Conditions shall govern. Furthermore, to the extent a term or condition set forth in this Agreement is inconsistent with the applicable rate schedule, the rate schedule shall govern unless the relevant provision is inconsistent with the General Terms and Conditions.

ARTICLE X - TERM OF AGREEMENT

- 10.1 This Agreement shall become effective on the date of its execution, and shall be implemented upon the receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals satisfactory to Company, subject to scheduling requirements, and shall remain in full force and effect until ______ and month to month thereafter. Either party may elect to terminate this Agreement as of the end of said initial term or as of the end of any extended period (Termination Date) by giving thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the other party of such termination to be effective on the Termination Date.
- 10.2 Any portions of this Agreement necessary to balance receipts and deliveries under this Agreement upon its termination, as required by the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff, shall survive the other parts of this Agreement until such time as such balancing has been accomplished.
- 10.3 In addition to any other remedy Company may have, this Agreement will terminate automatically in the event Shipper fails to pay all of the amount of any bill for service rendered by Company hereunder when that amount is due, provided Company shall give Shipper and the FERC fifteen (15) day notice prior to any termination of service. Service may continue hereunder if within the fifteen (15) day notice period satisfactory assurance of payment is made in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Tariff.
- 10.4 This Agreement shall terminate if Shipper for the previous twelve (12) months has not had gas scheduled on any of its Transportation Agreement(s) with Company, provided Company has provided Shipper thirty (30) days prior written notice of the termination.

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 4 of 8

ARTICLE XI - REGULATION

- 11.1 This Agreement shall be subject to all applicable governmental statutes, orders, rules and regulations and is contingent upon the receipt and continuation of all necessary regulatory approvals or authorizations upon terms acceptable to Company. This Agreement shall be void and of no force and effect if any necessary regulatory approval or authorization is not so obtained or continued. All parties hereto shall cooperate to obtain or continue all necessary approvals or authorizations, but no party shall be liable to any other party for failure to obtain or continue such approvals or authorizations. Further, if any governmental body having jurisdiction over the service provided for herein authorizes abandonment of such service on a date other than the Termination Date as defined in Section 10.1 herein, then the Termination Date shall nevertheless be the abandonment date so authorized.
- 11.2 Promptly following the execution of this Agreement, the Parties will file, or cause to be filed, and diligently prosecute, any necessary applications or notices with all necessary regulatory bodies for approval of the service provided for herein.
- 11.3 In the event the Parties are unable to obtain all necessary and satisfactory regulatory approvals for service prior to the expiration of two (2) years from the effective date hereof, then, prior to receipt of such regulatory approvals, either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving the other Party at least thirty (30) days prior written notice, and the respective obligations hereunder, except for the provisions of Article VI herein, shall be of no force and effect from and after the effective date of such termination.

ARTICLE XII - ASSIGNMENTS

- 12.1 Either Party may assign or pledge this Agreement and all rights and obligations hereunder under the provisions of any mortgage, deed of trust, indenture, or other instrument which it has executed or may execute hereafter as security for indebtedness; otherwise, Shipper shall not assign this Agreement or any of its rights and obligations hereunder.
- 12.2 Any person or entity which shall succeed by purchase, transfer, merger, or consolidation to the properties, substantially or as an entirety, of either Party hereto shall be entitled to the rights and shall be subject to the obligations of its predecessor in interest under this Agreement.

ARTICLE XIII - WARRANTIES

In addition to the warranties set forth in Section 9 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff, Shipper warrants the following:

- 13.1 Shipper warrants that all upstream and downstream transportation arrangements are in place, or will be in place as of the requested effective date of service, and that it has advised the upstream and downstream transporters of the receipt and delivery points under this Agreement and any quantity limitations for each point as specified on Exhibit(s) ______ attached hereto. Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold Company harmless for refusal to transport gas hereunder in the event any upstream or downstream transporter fails to receive or deliver gas as contemplated by this Agreement.
- 13.2 If transportation hereunder is pursuant to Subpart B of Part 284 of the FERC's Regulations, Shipper warrants that the service provided hereunder is on behalf of an intrastate pipeline or a local distribution company within the meaning of Section 311(a)(1) of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978. If transportation hereunder is pursuant to Subpart G, Section 284.222 of the Commission's Regulations, Shipper warrants that the service provided hereunder is on behalf of an interstate pipeline company.

- 13.3 If a party is acting as an agent hereunder, such party warrants that it is authorized to act for its principals in arranging the transportation service provided for herein.
- 13.4 Shipper agrees to indemnify and hold Company harmless from all suits, actions, debts, accounts, damages, costs, losses and expenses (including reasonable attorneys fees) arising from or out of breach of any warranty, express or implied, by Shipper herein.
- 13.5 Shipper warrants that it will have title or the right to acquire title to the gas delivered to Company under this Agreement.
- 13.6 Company shall not be obligated to provide or continue service hereunder in the event of any breach of warranty; provided, Company shall give Shipper and the FERC fifteen (15) days' notice prior to any termination of service. Service will continue if within the fifteen (15) day notice period Shipper cures the breach of warranty.

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS

- 14.1 No modification of or supplement to the terms and provisions hereof shall be or become effective, except by the execution of supplementary written consent.
- 14.2 No waiver by any Party of any one or more defaults by the other in the performance of any provision of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different character.
- 14.3 Any notice, request, demand, statement, or bill provided for in this Agreement or any notice which either Party may desire to give to the other shall be in accordance with Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff.
- 14.4 The interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in accordance with and controlled by the laws of the State of Oklahoma, except for Choice of Law doctrine that refers to the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 14.5 Exhibit(s) _____ attached hereto is/are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed in several counterparts as of the date first hereinabove written.

VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

BY:		
TITLE:	 	
SHIPPER:	 	
BY:		
TITI E.		

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 6 of 8

EXHIBIT A TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT

	DATED	
	В	ETWEEN
	VIKING GAS TRA	AND ANSMISSION COMPANY
Transportation Quantity:	Dth	
Transportation Path:		
Receipt Point(s)		Location Code
Delivery Point(s)		Location Code
SUPERSEDES EXHIBIT A I	DATED:	
Agreement No		

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 7 of 8

EXHIBIT B TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT

DATED_____BETWEEN ____AND VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT

Shipper agrees to the Negotiated Rate option in accordance with Subsection 5.4 of Rate Schedule I'
and notifies Company that it desires to be billed, and agrees to pay, the charges specified below for th
period commencing, 20 and continuing until, 20 Except as specified
below, Shipper shall pay all other applicable charges pursuant to Company's FERC Gas Tariff, as revise
from time to time. Shipper acknowledges that this election is an alternative to the billing of charges for Rat
Schedule IT set forth on the Statement of Rates in Company's FERC Gas Tariff, as revised from time to
time. Shipper also acknowledges that its election constitutes waiver of its reliance on and its right to use th
recourse rates which are available to it under Rate Schedule IT.
Specification of Negotiated Rate:
Company and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall include a Commodity Rate for the applicabl zone(s) as indicated below:
at a rate of \$ /Dth

SUPERSEDES EXHIBIT B DATED: ______

Narrative Description of Negotiated Rate:

Part 9.20 Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT) v. 6.0.0 superseding v. 5.0.0 Page 8 of 8

EXHIBIT C TO INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT Rate Schedule IT

DISCOUNTED RATE AGREEMENT

DATED	
BETWEEN	
AND	
VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPAN	NY
Shipper and Company agree to a discounted rate in accordance with IT and Section 17 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's Shipper will be billed and pay the charges specified below for the period of 20 and continuing until and including	FERC Gas Tariff and agree that ommencing, as specified below, Shipper shall iff, as revised from time to time. conly changes to its obligation to
Specification of discounted rate: 1/	
Company and Shipper agree that the Transportation Rate shall be discounted	d as indicated below.
Discounted Rate: Rate Type: Quantity: Quantity Level: Time Period: Start Date End Date Contract: Discounted Monthly Reservation Rate per Dth Discounted Daily Commodity Rate per Dth Point: Receipt Point Delivery Point Point to Point: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Zone: Receipt Point to Delivery Point Rate Component: Index Price Differential:	
Narrative Description of Discount Rate:	
SUPERSEDES EXHIBIT C DATED:	
discount rate types.	ice ous runn for descriptions of the
Agreement No	

Part 9.30 Park and Loan Agreement (PAL) v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 1 of 4

VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY PARK AND LOAN ("PAL") AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (the Agreement) (Agreement No) is made and entered into at
Tulsa, Oklahoma as of, 20, by and between	VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION
COMPANY, hereinafter referred to as "Company" and	.
hereinafter referred to as "Buyer".	

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to engage Company to provide PAL service; and

WHEREAS, Company desires to provide PAL service to Buyer;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of their respective covenants and agreements hereinafter set out, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

Article 1 - Basic Receipts

Buyer shall be entitled to nominate a quantity of gas up to Buyer's Maximum PAL Quantity at a Parking Point as set forth in the Exhibit(s) A attached hereto. Once scheduled by Company, Company shall receive gas in accordance with the applicable terms and conditions of Rate Schedule PAL.

Article 2 - Basic Deliveries

Buyer shall be entitled to nominate a quantity of gas up to Buyer's Maximum PAL Quantity at a Lending Point as set forth in the Exhibit(s) A attached hereto. Once scheduled by Company, Company shall deliver gas in accordance with the applicable terms and conditions of Rate Schedule PAL.

Article 3 - Rates

Rates for service under this Agreement shall be at Company's Maximum Rate plus all applicable surcharges in effect under Rate Schedule PAL unless otherwise agreed to by the parties and set forth in the Exhibit(s) A attached hereto.

Article 4 - Payments

Buyer shall make payments to Company in accordance with the terms and conditions specified on the Exhibit(s) A attached hereto, Rate Schedule PAL, Section 6 of the General Terms and Conditions, and the other applicable terms and provisions of this Agreement.

Article 5 - Change in Tariff Provisions

Upon notice to Buyer, Company shall have the right to file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission any changes in the terms of any of its Rate Schedules, General Terms and Conditions or Form of Agreement as Company may deem necessary, and to make such changes effective at such times as Company desires and is possible under applicable law. Buyer may protest any filed changes before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and exercise any other rights it may have with respect thereto.

Article 6 - Cancellation of Prior Agreements

When this Agreement becomes effective, it shall supersede, cancel and terminate the following Agreements:

Part 9.30 Park and Loan Agreement (PAL) v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 2 of 4

Article 7 - Term

Where no Exhibit(s) A has been executed by Company and attached hereto within five years of the date of execution of this Agreement then this Agreement shall automatically terminate. Where one or more Exhibit(s) A have been executed by Company and attached hereto, then this Agreement shall automatically terminate five years after the latest Termination of Service Date on such Exhibit(s) A.

Termination of this Agreement shall not relieve Buyer of the obligation to pay money due hereunder to Company and shall be in addition to any other remedies that Company may have.

Article 8 - Applicable Law and Submission to Jurisdiction

This Agreement and Company's Tariff, and the rights and obligations of Company and Buyer thereunder are subject to all relevant and United States lawful statutes, rules, regulations and orders of duly constituted authorities having jurisdiction. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma. For purposes of legal proceedings, this Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of Oklahoma and performed there, and the Courts of that State shall have jurisdiction over all disputes which may arise under this Agreement, provided always that nothing herein contained shall prevent Company from proceeding at its election against Buyer in the Courts of any other State, Province or Country.

At the Company's request, the Buyer shall irrevocably appoint an agent in Oklahoma to receive, for it and on its behalf, service of process in connection with any judicial proceeding in Oklahoma relating to the Agreement. Such service shall be deemed completed on delivery to such process agent (even if not forwarded to and received by the Buyer.) If said agent ceases to act as a process agent within Oklahoma on behalf of Buyer, the Buyer shall appoint a substitute process agent within Oklahoma and deliver to the Company a copy of the new agent's acceptance of that appointment within 30 days.

Article 9 - Successors

Any person which shall succeed by purchase, amalgamation, merger or consolidation to the properties, substantially as an entirety, of Buyer or of Company, as the case may be, and which shall assume all obligations under Buyer's Agreement of Buyer or Company, as the case may be, shall be entitled to the rights, and shall be subject to the obligations, of its predecessor under Buyer's Agreement. Either party to a Buyer's Agreement may pledge or charge the same under provisions of any mortgage, deed of trust, indenture, security agreement or similar instrument which it has executed, or assign such Agreement to any affiliated Person (which for such purpose shall mean any person which controls, is under common control with or is controlled by such party). Nothing contained in this Article 9 shall, however, operate to release predecessor Buyer from its obligation under its Agreement unless Company shall, in its sole discretion, consent in writing to such release. Company shall not release any Buyer from its obligations under its Agreement unless: (a) such release is effected pursuant to an assignment of obligations by such Buyer, and the assumption thereof by the assignee, and the terms of such assignment and assumption render the obligations being assigned and assumed no more conditional and no less absolute than those at the time provided therein; and (b) such release is not likely to have a substantial adverse effect upon Company. Buyer shall, at Company's request, execute such instrument and take such other action as may be desirable to give effect to any such assignment of Company's rights under such Buyer's Agreement or to give effect to the right of a Person whom the Company has specified pursuant to Section 6 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's FERC Gas Tariff as the Person to whom payment of amounts invoiced by Company shall be made; provided, however, the: (a) Buyer shall not be required to execute any such instruments or take any such other action the effect of which is to modify the respective rights and obligations of either Buyer or Company under this Agreement; and (b) Buyer shall be under no obligation at any time to determine the status or amount of any payments which may be due from Company to any Person whom the Company has specified pursuant to said Section 6 as the Person to whom payment of amounts invoiced by Company shall be made.

Part 9.30
Park and Loan Agreement (PAL)
v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0
Page 3 of 4

Article 10 - Other Operating Provisions

(This Article is to be utilized when necessary to specify other operating provisions).

Article 11 - Exhibit A of Agreement, Rate Schedules and General Terms and Conditions

Buyer shall initiate a request for PAL service by executing and delivering to Company one or more Exhibit(s) A. Upon execution by Company, Buyer's Exhibit(s) A shall be incorporated in and made a part hereof.

Company's Rate Schedules and General Terms and Conditions, which are on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and in effect, and Exhibit(s) A hereto are all applicable to this Agreement and are hereby incorporated in, and made a part of, this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first set forth above.

VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY

BY: TITLE:			
BUYER:	 		
BY:	 		

Part 9.30 Park and Loan Agreement (PAL) v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 4 of 4

VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY EXHIBIT A TO PARK AND LOAN (PAL) AGREEMENT Rate Schedule PAL

	COMPANY: COMPANY'S ADDRE	ESS:	ONE 100 V	ng Gas Tra OK Plaza West 5th St a, Oklahom		Company				
	BUYER: BUYER'S ADDRESS: Address Line 2: P.O. Box: City:				State/			Zip Code: _		
	TYPE OF AGREEME	NT: <u>(Pa</u>	rking or L	ending)						
	PARK AND LOAN (P	AL) SE	RVICE O	PTIONS:						
				Park/Loan End Date		Withdrawal/ Payback End Date	Maximum PAL Quantity Dekatherms	Daily*** Rate per Dekatherm	Parking Point	Lending Point
1)	Buyer Nominated Parking/Lending Service (NPL)*									
2)	Buyer Requested Term Parking/Lending Service (RPL)**									
3)	Company Offered Parking/Lending Service (OPL)**									
4)	Buyer Authorized Automatic Parking/ Lending Service (APL)*									
	Ratable Schedule: (Ye	s or No	<u>)</u>							
	*Maximum PAL Quan **Maximum PAL Qua ***If this Exhibit A is	ntity av	ailable dur	ring the ter	m of the Ex	nibit A.	Exhibit A.			
	Description of Negotian	ted Rate	» :							
	This Exhibit A is made	and ent	ered into a	as of		, 20				
	Agreement No Dealbook No									

Part 9.40 Form of Released Transportation Agreement v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 1 of 5

FORM OF RELEASED TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

(Applicable to firm transportation rights released pursuant to Section 21 of the General Terms and Conditions of this Tariff)

THIS AGREEMENT (Agreemen	t No is made and entered into this day o
by and between VIKING GAS T	TRANSMISSION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, hereinafte
called "Company" and	, hereinafter variously called "Bidder" or "Replacemen
Shipper."	

WHEREAS, Company owns and operates an interstate natural gas transmission system and provides transportation service for third-party Shippers on such system;

WHEREAS, Company's Tariff on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) permits firm transportation Shippers under Company's Rate Schedule FT-A to release some or all of their transportation rights under the terms and conditions presented in the Tariff;

WHEREAS, Bidder desires to submit bids for transportation rights released by one or more firm Shippers and Company's Tariff requires bidder to enter into this Released Transportation Agreement as a pre-condition to the submission of any such bids; and

WHEREAS, Company is willing to enter into this Agreement with Bidder and provide transportation service to Bidder as a Replacement Shipper to the extent it obtains released transportation rights;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements as herein set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - RELEASED TRANSPORTATION RIGHTS

In the event transportation rights are released to Bidder, Company shall prepare and submit to Bidder an Exhibit "R-1" setting forth the TQ of the released transportation service, applicable receipt and delivery points, the rates to be paid for service using released rights, the name of the Rate Schedule governing such released transportation rights ("Governing Rate Schedule") and any special terms and conditions applicable to such released transportation rights, including conditions of curtailment or recall. If Replacement Shipper subsequently obtains additional released transportation rights pursuant to the terms and conditions of Company's Tariff, an additional exhibit (designated sequentially as Exhibit R-2, Exhibit R-3, etc.) shall be added to this Agreement for each such award of transportation rights. Each such Exhibit shall be added to this Agreement without any requirement of execution by Replacement Shipper and, upon such addition, shall be incorporated in and be considered a part of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II - RATE SCHEDULES AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

2.1 This Agreement shall be subject to, shall be governed by, and shall incorporate the applicable provisions of Company's Tariff, including, without limitation, Section 22 of the General Terms and Conditions thereof, the Governing Rate Schedule and special terms and conditions stated in each Exhibit hereto with respect to the released transportation rights described in such Exhibit. Subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of this Agreement and Company's Tariff, Replacement Shipper shall be deemed a Shipper for purposes of the Governing Rate Schedule and the applicable provisions of Company's Tariff and shall be subject to all obligations thereof.

Part 9.40 Form of Released Transportation Agreement v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 2 of 5

2.2 Company expressly reserves all rights granted to it by any Governing Rate Schedule and the applicable provisions of its Tariff to file at the FERC and place into effect unilaterally such changes as Company deems necessary or desirable from time-to-time in the rates, charges, terms, and conditions applicable to service under the Tariff or Governing Rate Schedule, in order to assure Company just and reasonable rates, charges, and terms and conditions of service.

ARTICLE III - TERM

This Agreement shall become effective on the date first written above and shall remain in force and effect until terminated by either party upon thirty days prior written notice to the other party; provided however, no such termination may take effect during the term of any release of transportation rights to Replacement Shipper hereunder.

ARTICLE IV - NOTICES

Notices given under this Agreement shall be given in accordance with Section 11 of the General Terms and Conditions of Company's Tariff. If notice is given in writing it should be mailed:

If to Company: Viking Gas Transmission Company
ONEOK Plaza
100 West 5th Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

If to Replacement Shipper:	

ARTICLE V - SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. No assignment or transfer by either party of any of its rights hereunder, except for transfers pursuant to the release program set forth in Company's Tariff, shall be made without the prior written consent of the other party. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. No such consent of Company or Replacement Shipper shall be required when an assignment by Replacement Shipper or Company is the result of, and part of, a corporate acquisition, merger or reorganization. Nothing contained herein shall prevent either party from pledging, mortgaging or assigning its rights hereunder as security for its indebtedness and either party may assign to the pledgee or mortgagee (or to a trustee for the holder of such indebtedness) any money due or to become due under this Agreement. As between the parties hereto, such assignment shall become effective on the first day of the month following written notice that such assignment has been effectuated. Upon request of either party, the other party shall acknowledge in writing any permitted assignment described herein and the right of any permitted assignee (and any assignee upon enforcement of any assignment made as security for indebtedness) to enforce this Agreement against such other party, and shall also deliver such certificates, copies of corporate documents and opinions of counsel as may be reasonably requested by such permitted assignee relating to such party, this Agreement and any other matters relevant thereto. No permitted assignment shall relieve the assigning party from any of its obligations under this Agreement. Replacement Shipper hereby confirms that the rights of Company under this Agreement that may be assigned include any right given or reserved to Company in the Agreement to consent to any assignment or transfer by Replacement Shipper of its rights and obligations thereunder.

ARTICLE VI - GOVERNMENTAL BODIES

Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, this Agreement shall be subject to all laws, statutes, ordinances, regulations, rules and court decisions of governmental entities now or hereafter having jurisdiction.

Part 9.40 Form of Released Transportation Agreement v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 3 of 5

ARTICLE VII - REPLACEMENT SHIPPER'S INDEMNIFICATION

Replacement Shipper recognizes that its rights to transportation service hereunder are solely those rights released by Releasing Shippers. The Replacement Shipper agrees that it will indemnify Company against any claim or suit of any kind by any Releasing Shipper, its successor or assigns arising from any action taken by Company in reliance upon the nominations, scheduling instructions or other communications from Replacement Shipper or its agents. Replacement Shipper further agrees that it will hold Company harmless for any action taken by Company in reliance upon the nominations, scheduling instructions, or other communications of the Releasing Shipper or its agents. Replacement Shipper further recognizes and agrees that Company shall have no obligation to honor any nomination or scheduling request from Replacement Shipper or its agents that in Company's sole opinion conflicts with communications or instructions received by Company from the Releasing Shipper (or its agents) or with the terms of Company's Tariff.

ARTICLE VIII - REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Replacement Shipper hereby represents and warrants that (i) it has all requisite corporate power and authority, or other authority as applicable, to execute and perform this Agreement, (ii) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, or other action as applicable, (iii) this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Replacement Shipper enforceable against the Replacement Shipper pursuant to its terms except as enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency and other similar laws affecting the enforceability of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity, and (iv) all government approvals necessary for the execution, delivery and performance by the Replacement Shipper of its obligations under this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect.

ARTICLE IX - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 9.1 No waiver by any party of any one or more defaults by the other in the performance of any provisions of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any future default or defaults, whether of a like or of a different character.
- 9.2 No liability for any act or omission of Company shall be incurred by, or asserted against, the entities holding a partnership interest in Company or against any owners, subsidiaries or affiliates thereof. Any recourse for any liability of Company shall be against Company only.
- 9.3 The headings of the Articles of this Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the meaning or construction thereof.
- 9.4 AS TO ALL MATTERS OF CONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION, THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE INTERPRETED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS PROVISIONS.
- 9.5 This Agreement, including all provisions expressly incorporated by reference, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, representations and understandings, written or oral, pertaining thereto. Except as otherwise provided herein, any modifications, amendments or changes to this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties only if agreed upon by both parties hereto in a written instrument or by an electronic contract form which expressly refers to this Agreement.

Part 9.40 Form of Released Transportation Agreement v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 4 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first set forth above.

VIKING GAS TRANSMISSION COM	MPANY
BY:	
REPLACEMENT SHIPPER:	
BY:	_

Agreement No. _____

Part 9.40 Form of Released Transportation Agreement v. 3.0.0 superseding v. 2.0.0 Page 5 of 5

EXHIBIT R-1 TO RELEASED TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT DATED _____

	BETWI	EEN
	ANI VIKING GAS TRANSM	
Service Package No.:		
Rate Schedule:		
Released Demand Rate:		
Term:		
Transportation Quantity:	Dth	
Transportation Path:		
Primary Receipt Point(s)	Location Code	Maximum Daily Quantity
Primary Delivery Point(s)	Location Code	Maximum Daily Quantity
Displacement Service: Yes	No	
Recall Rights: Yes	No	
Reput Rights: Yes	No	

Index

Part 9.10 - Firm Transportation Agreement (FT-A), v.8.0.0, Effective 4/1/2016

Part 9.20 - Interruptible Transportation Agreement (IT), v.6.0.0, Effective 7/18/2016

Part 9.30 - Park and Loan Agreement (PAL), v.3.0.0, Effective 5/4/2018

Part 9.40 - Form of Released Transportation Agreement, v.3.0.0, Effective 4/1/2016